Fully diluted

Income from continuing operations 1.97 1.79* 2.44* 2.18* j

|

f Net income 1.97 1.79* 2.44* 2.78*
. .

.73% .60* .83% * .70*
Dividends . .

Book value (at end of period) . . 19.32 17.49* 17.94* 16.22* j. .. .

1. .

{
AVERAGE SilARES OUTSTANDING

14.18 14.11* 14.12* 14.10* j
Primary >..

. . . .

. . . . 15.32 15.12* 15.15* 15.08*
Fully diluted
* Restated to reflect three-for-two stock split distributed in May 1981. ,

On February 9,1982, Mallinckrodt announced that net sales, net income and primary earnings per
share for the year ended December 31,1981 were $494.4 million, $39.7 million and $2.79, respectively.

i:
As its regular meeting on February 9,1982, Mallinckrodt's Board of Directors determined not

to declare a dividend for the first quarter of 1982 at this time. It is not expected that any such dividend
will be declared by Mallinckrodt for the first quarter of 1982 if the Merger occurs during such period. j

PRO FORMA COMBINED AVON AND MALLINCKRODT
|
I Pro Forma Condensed Combined Summary of Earnings

(Unaudited)
.

Nine Months Ended September 30,1981i

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Avon Mallinckrodt Adjustments Combined

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Net sales
$1,786.1 $370.7 $ $2,156.8

..... 

710.7 232.0 942.7
Cost of goods sold . . . ..

Marketing, distribution and administrative
865.8 83.7 8.6 958.1

.| expenses ..... 

Interest income and other income
"

51.4 (.3) (39.2) 11.9
(deductions)-net ...

Taxes on earnings _ 130.5 25.2 (18.0) 137.7
...

$ 130.5 $ 29.5 $(29.8) $ 130.2
Net earnings ... .

[iPer share

]
Net earnings $ 2.17 $ 1.78

| Cash dividends $ 2.25 $ 2.25 j
... .

...

60.15 73.05 [Average shares outstanding . ..
,

vi

4

_- ___ . .__ J1.
.

..
. . . .

. .

.

% ..... <

* *
. ,

Nine Months Ended September 30,1980

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Avon Mallinckrodt Adjustments Combined

(In Mil!!ons. Except Per Share Amonnts)

Net sales ..... $ 1,701.7 $328.8 $ $2,030.5. . .

Cost of goods sold . 638.9 204.2 843.1..... 

Marketing, distribution and administrative
expenses 823.1 74.6 8.6 906.3..... 

Interest income and e'her income
(deductions)-net 25.3 (.5) (38.1) (13.3 ). . . ..

Taxes on earnings 131.2 23.1 (17.6) 136.7
Net earnings $ 133.8 $ 26.4 $(29.1) $ 131.1
Per share

Net earnings . . $ 2.22 $ 1.79.

Cash dividends . . . $ 2.20 $ 2.20. .

Average shares outstanding . 60.15 73.05.

Year Emded December 31,1980

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Avon Mallinckrodt Adjustments Combined

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Net sales . . . . . $2,569.1 $441.8 $ $3,010.9. .

Cost of goods sold ..... 959.9 274.3 1,234.2
Marketing, distribution and administrative

1,169.4 100.3 11.5 1,281.2expenses ..... 

Interest income and other income
(deductions)-net 32.5 (.8) (50.7) (19.0).. ...

Taxes on earnings 231.0 30.4 (23.3) 238.1.

Net earnings 5 241.3 $ 36.0 $(38.9) $ 238.4.

Per share
$ 4.01 $ 3.26Net earnings . . .

Cash dividends $ 2.95 $ 2.95. . .

Average shares outstanding 60.15 73.05..

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Summary of Financial Condition
(Unaudited)

September 30,1981

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amount)

Total assets $2,271.1.. . ..

Working capital 506.6. .. .

Shareholders' equity 1,303.3..... 

Book value per share 17.84. . .

Recent Market Prices of Avon Capital Stock and Mallinckrodt Common Stock
On February 8,1982, the closing price of Avon Capital Stock on the Composite Tape for the

NYSE was $27 per share, and the closing bid and asked prices for Mallinckrodt Common Stock,

[…]

Avon's sales and earnings have a marked seasonal pattern characteristic of many companies in the
cosmetics, fragrances and toiletries industry, as well as the jewelry industry. Heavy Christmas sales

, cause a sales peak in the fourth quarter of the year. Over the past five years, fourth quarter net sales
! have averaged approximately 35% of full-year net sales, and fourth quarter net earnings have averaged

approximately 45% of full-year net earnings.

SUMMARY OF CAPITALIZATION
The capitalization of Avon and Mallinckrodt and their respective consolidated subsidiaries at

September 30, 1981, and the pro forma combined capitalization of Avon and its consolidated sub-
sidiaries after giving eHect to the purchase of 7,334,007 shares of Mallinckrodt Common Stock for $50
per share in cash pursuant to the Tender Offer and the Stock Purchase Agreement and the exchange
of the remaining Mallinckrodt shares for 12,895,794 shares of Avon Capital Stock pursuant to the
Merger, based on the number of Mallinckrodt shares outstanding on January 7,1982 (see Note 5), are
as follows (in millions):

Pro Forma
Combined-

Pro Forma Avon and
Avon Mallinckrodt Adjustments Mallinckrodt

) Short-term debt (including current portion of
long-term debt)(1) S 81.7 $ 4.9 $ 86.6.

Long-term debt (1)

5% % Convertible Subordinated Debentures
due 2000(2) $ $ 28.6 $(28.6) $. . .

| Industrial Building Revenue Bonds due 2001
i Series 1977A 6% % 1.0 1.0.

| Series 1977B 8% % 5.0 5.0
Others due in installments through 1994 2.4 6.2 8.6
Note payable due January 1984(3) . 300.0 300.0

| 2.4 40.8 271.4 314.6
Shareholders' equity

Capital stock, par value $.50
Authorized 80,000,000 shares

Outstanding 60,154,424 shares (4)

Pro forma outstanding 73,050,218
shares (4)(5) 30.1 6.4 36.5

| Common stock, par value $1.00
Authorized 30,000,000 shares

Outstanding 14,200,087 shares (5) 14.2 (14.2)
Capital surplus (5) 59.2 35.1 345.3 439.6

| Retained earnings (5) 827.2 225.1 (225.1) 827.2

| Shareholders' equity 916.5 274.4 112.4 1,303.3

Totallong-term debt and shareholders' equity $918.9 $315.2 $383.8 $ 1,617.9

(1) Substantia!!y all short-term and long-term debt of Avon and substantially all short-term debt
of Mallinckrodt is debt of subsidiaries guaranteed by Avon and Mallinckrodt, respectively. Substantially
all short-term debt of Avon and Mallinckrodt is debt of foreign subsidiaries payable to banks in foreign
currencies and is translated into U.S. dollar equivalents at current rates at September 30,1981.

,

(2) On January 19, 1982, Mallinckrodt called for redemption all outstanding Debentures. )
(3) Avon incurred additional debt in connection with the purchase of Mallinckrodt Common j

Stock pursuant to the Tender Offer and the Stock Purchase Agreement. j

[…]

number of Mallinckrodt shares outstanding on January 7,1982 and the assumptions set forth in Note 5
under " Summary of Capitalization". The pro forma combination with Mallinckrodt has been prepared i

based on purchase- accounting. These pro forma statements do not purport to be indicative of the
results which would actually have been obtained if the combination had been in effect on the dates |

indicated or which may be obtained in.the future. '

These pro forma statements have been prepared by Avon based upon assumptions deemed proper
by it. The pro forma calculations presented here are shown for comparative purposes only, and it ,

should be noted that if the Merger is consummated, Avon's financial statements would reflect the effects- '

of the acquisition of Mallinckrodt only from the date such acquisition occurs. The statements are based
upon the historical financial statements of Avon and Mallinckrodt appearing elsewhere in this Joint Proxy
Statement and should be read in conjunction with those financial statements and the related notes.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CO3fBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 1981

(In Millions)
Assets

Pro Forma
Cornbined- t

Pro Fonna Avon and
Avon Mallinckrodt Adiustments Mallinckrodt ~

Current assets
Cash and short-term investments. . $ 133.9 5 14.4 $(83.1)(1) S 65.2
Accounts receivable-net . 230.6 78.4 309.0..

Inventories-net . . 449.8 93.8 543.6..... 

Prepaid expenses ..... 117.0 6.7 123.7

Total current assets . . . . 931.3 193.3 (83.1) 1,041.5...

515.7 162.9 678.6Property-net ..... 

Goodwill and other assets 57.9 35.0 458.1 (2) 551.0. .

$1,504.9 $391.2 $375.0 $2.271.1

'" " *
Current liabilities

S 81.7 S 4.9 $ $ 86.6Notes payable ..... 

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 220.0 41.8' 261.8 -.... .

Retail sales and other taxes -78.5 .7 79.2. .

Taxes on earnings . 97.4 9.9 '107.3..... 

Total current liabilities 477.6 57.3 534.9.

. Long-term debt 2.4 40.8 271.4 (3) 314.6..... 

Other liabilities . . . 49.8 5.3 4.6 (4) 59.7..... 

Deferred income taxes 58.6 13.4 (13.4)(5) 58.6. ... .

Shareholders' equity . . 916.5 274.4 112.4 (6) 1,303.3... ..

|$1,504.9 5391.2 $375.0 $2,271.1 -

(See notes on following page)
21

!

1

. _ _ _ _ _ . _
- '

F J

.
. .

i

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

The pro forma adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined statement of financial condition j,
are based on estimated values as of September 30, 1981, and the actual adjustments may differ I

substantially as a result of changes in such values between September 30, 1981 and the date of the
Merger. An explanation of the estimated pro forma adjustments required to record the acquisition

[…]

effect the purchase of Warrants, cancellation of certain stock options and termination of the j
Bonus Plan. !

3

(2) To record cost in excess of assets acquired. No determination has been made regarding
allocation of the purchase price to the assets of Mallinckrodt.

(3) To record the borrowing by Avon under a. revolving credit agreement of $300,000,000
to consummate the Tender Offer and the Stock Purchase Agreement and to record Mallinckrodt's
call for redemption of the Debentures.

(4) To record deferred compensation resulting from the exchange of Mallinckrodt stock
options for Avon stock options.

(5) To eliminate Mallinckrodt's deferred income taxes.

(6) To eliminate Mallinckrodt's shareholders' equity and record the issuance of 12,895,794'

shares of Avon Capital Stock at an assumed value of $30 per share to effect the Merger. See ,

!Note 5 under " Summary of Capitalization"
|
'

1

i

|

<
f-
|

22
i

f'
L q

lt e

.. . ='

-

6

1 . .

|
PRO FOR31A CONDENSED CO.\!BINED STATDfENT OF EARNINGS

(In Stillions, Except Per Share Amounts)

NINE 3!0NTus ENDEP SEPTEMBEa 30, 1981
,

l

Pro Forma
Combined-.

Pro Forma Avon and
Avon 31allinckrodt Adjustments 5fallinckrodt

Net sales

United States S 959.9 $330.3 $ $1,290.2.

International 826.2 40.4 866.6
1,786.1 370.7 2,156.8

Cost of goods sold 710.7 232.0 942.7
Gross profit . 1,075.4 138.7 1,214.1.

Marketing, distribution and
administrative expenses 865.8 83.7 8.6 (1) 958.1

Operating profit 209.6 55.0 (8.6) 256.0
Interest income 36.9 1.6 (8.6)(2) 29.9.

Other income (deductions)-net 14.5 (1.9) (30.6)(3) (18.0)
Earnings before taxes 261.0 54.7 (47.8 ) 267.9.

Taxes on earnings 130.5 25.2 (18.0)(4) 137.7.

Net earnings 5 130.5 $ 29.5 $(29.8) $ 130.2

Per share

Net earnings $2.17 $1.78(5)
Book value (at end of period) $15.24 $17.84

Average shares outstanding 60.15 73.05. .

NINE 310NTHS ENDED SFPTEMBEn 30, 1980

Net sales

United States S 888.7 $294.3 $ $1,183.0. .

International 813.0 34.5 847.5.

1,701.7 328.8 2,030.5
Cost of goods sold 638.9 204.2 843.1,.

1,062.8 124.6 1,187.4Gross profit . . . .

Marketing, distribution and
I administrative expenses 823.1 74.6 8.6 (1) 906.3.

Operating profit 239.7 50.0 (8.6) 281.1. . ...

Interest income 28.2 1.8 (7.5)(2) 22.5..... 

Other income (deductions)-net (2.9) (2.3) (30.6)(3) (35.8)
Earnings before taxes 265.0 49.5 (46.7) 267.8..

Taxes on earnings 131.2 23.1 (17.6)(4) 136.7..... 

Net earnings 5 133.8 $ 26.4 $(29.1 ) $ 131.1

Net earnings per share $2.22 $1.79(5).

Average shares outstanding 60.15 73.05

(continued on following page)

a _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - -

_ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ - - - _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ - _ . - _ _ _

.
. ,

PRO FOR3f A CONDENSED CO3tBINED STATE 3fENT OF EARNLNCS
(In Stillions, Except Per Share Amounts)

YEAR Enoso DEtzMarn 31, 1980
7 Pro Forma
| Combined---

Pro Forma Avon ansi

Avon 31allinckrodt Adjustments Stallinckrodt

Net sales

United States $1,332.1 5394.7 $ 51,726.8
..... 

International 1,237.0 47.1 1,284,1
..... 

2,569.1 441.8 3,010.9

Cost of goods sold ..... 959.9 274.3 1,234.2
.

Gross profit 1,609.2 167.5 1,776.7,

..... 

Marketing, distribution and
administrative expenses 1,169.4 100.3 11.5 (1) 1,281.2

.. .

; 439.8 67.2 (11.5) 495.5
' Operating profit . . . . .

Interest income . 39.8 2.1 (9.8)(2) 32.1
..... 

Other income (deductions)-net (7.3) (2.9) (40.9)(3) (51.1)
.

. . . 472.3 66.4 (62.2) 476.5
Earnings before taxes . .

| Taxes on earnings . 231.0 30.4 (23.3)(4) 238.1
.. . . .

Net earnings 5 241.3 5 36.0 $(38.9) $ 238.4
. .

Net earnings per share $4.01 $3.26(5)
.

Average shares outstanding 60.15 73.05

NOTES TO PRO FOR31A CONDENSED CONtillNED STATE >IENT OF EARNINGSl'

The pro forma adjustments are based in part on the estimated effect on the pro forma condensed
combined statement of earnings of the pro forma condensed combined statement of financial condition
adjustments. The actual adjustments to the statement of earnings may differ substantially because of
changes in the statement of financial condition adjustments and other assumptions on which the